## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION. 1987** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 3199

By Delegate	)
<b>- • -</b>	
Passed MAY 7,	1987
n Effect July 1, 1987	<u>Passage</u>

## ENROLLED H. B. 3199

(By DELEGATE FARLEY)

Passed May 8, 1987; in effect July 1, 1987.]

of I stopped the state of the s

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain unexpended and unencumbered amounts as specified herein of the balances contained at the close of the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven in the designated special revenue accounts of the Public Service Commission, Account No. 8280; of the Public Service Commission-Gas Pipeline Division, Account No. 8285; and of the Public Service Commission-Motor Carrier Division, Account No. 8290, and as appropriated by chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the specified amounts of the balances, unex-
- 2 pended and unencumbered, contained in the special 3 revenue accounts, as designated, and in the amounts as
- 4 hereinafter specified, available for expenditure in fiscal
- 5 year one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, and as
- 6 appropriated by chapter twenty-nine, acts of the
- 7 Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
- 8 eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented,
- 9 amended, reduced and caused to expire from such
- designated accounts and back into the state fund,
- 11 general revenue of the state, at the close of the thirtieth
- 12 day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven,

and with such amounts to be thereafter available for other and further appropriation or use after such date and expiration: from Account No. 8280, \$1,438,000 shall be expired; from Account No. 8285, \$386,000 shall be expired; and from Account No. 8290, \$425,000 shall be expired.

19 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 20 is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain 21specified amounts of the balances of the designated 22 23 special revenue accounts of the Public Service Commission, unexpended and unencumbered at the close of the 24 25 thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-26 seven, and with such amounts, totaling \$2,249,000 in the 27 aggregate to be thereafter available for other and further appropriation or budgetary use in the following 28 29 fiscal year of 1987-88.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Leve O. Levens.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1987.
Soul ! Will. Clerk of the Senate
Donald JUS Clerk of the House of Delegates
do- To Mil
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Appened this the 19th
day of hay, 1987.
Governor

® GCIU

PRESENTED TO	THE
Dage 3 que. m	e <del>gaaa</del> aqqeyyya ee ee ee